
County Hall
Rhadyr

Usk
NP15 1GA

Thursday, 24 May 2018

Notice of meeting 

Democratic Services Committee
Monday, 4th June, 2018 at 2.00 pm,

Council Chamber - Council Chamber

AGENDA

ALL MEMBERS WELCOME FOR DISCUSSION ON ITEM 5

Item No Item Pages

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Declarations of interest

3.  Public Open Forum

4.  To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd April 2018 1 - 4

5.  Council response to WG Consultation - 'Strengthening Local 
Government, Delivery for People' - ALL MEMBERS WELCOME

5 - 18

6.  Engagement of the Democratic Services Committee around the 
Alternative Delivery Model Management Agreement

To Follow

7.  Independent Remuneration Panel Report Update 19 - 24

8.  Coordination:

8.1.  Automation

8.2.  Other items coming forward

9.  Update from sub-group 25 - 30

10.  Timing of future AGM

11.  County Hall, car park issues

Public Document Pack



12.  To note the forward workplans

12.1.  Scrutiny Forward Work Plan 31 - 42

12.2.  Council and Cabinet Forward Work Programme 43 - 54

13.  Confirm the date of next meeting as 16th July 2018

Paul Matthews

Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS:

County Councillors: D. Evans
T.Thomas
D. Dovey
L.Dymock
M.Groucutt
G. Howard
L.Jones
J.Treharne
S. Woodhouse
P. Clarke
F. Taylor
J.Watkins

Public Information
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda. 

Watch this meeting online
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting 
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk or by visiting our Youtube page by searching MonmouthshireCC.

Welsh Language
The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through the medium of Welsh or 
English.  We respectfully ask that you provide us with adequate notice to accommodate your 
needs.

http://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/


Aims and Values of Monmouthshire County Council

Our purpose

Building Sustainable and Resilient Communities

Objectives we are working towards

 Giving people the best possible start in life
 A thriving and connected county
 Maximise the Potential of the natural and built environment
 Lifelong well-being
 A future focused council

Our Values

Openness. We are open and honest. People have the chance to get involved in decisions that 
affect them, tell us what matters and do things for themselves/their communities. If we cannot do 
something to help, we’ll say so; if it will take a while to get the answer we’ll explain why; if we can’t 
answer immediately we’ll try to connect you to the people who can help – building trust and 
engagement is a key foundation.

Fairness. We provide fair chances, to help people and communities thrive. If something does not 
seem fair, we will listen and help explain why. We will always try to treat everyone fairly and 
consistently. We cannot always make everyone happy, but will commit to listening and explaining 
why we did what we did. 

Flexibility. We will continue to change and be flexible to enable delivery of the most effective and 
efficient services. This means a genuine commitment to working with everyone to embrace new 
ways of working.

Teamwork. We will work with you and our partners to support and inspire everyone to get involved 
so we can achieve great things together. We don’t see ourselves as the ‘fixers’ or problem-solvers, 
but we will make the best of the ideas, assets and resources available to make sure we do the 
things that most positively impact our people and places.





This page is intentionally left blank



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held
on Monday, 23rd April, 2018 at 2.00 pm

 

PRESENT: County Councillor D. Evans (Chairman)
County Councillor T.Thomas (Vice Chairman)

County Councillors: D. Dovey, L.Dymock, L.Jones, J.Treharne, 
S. Woodhouse, F. Taylor and J.Watkins

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

John Pearson Local Democracy Manager
Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer
Matthew Gatehouse Head of Policy and Governance
Kyle Brown Digital Programme Coordinator
Hazel Ilett Scrutiny Manager

APOLOGIES:

Councillors G. Howard

1. Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

2. Public Open Forum 

County Councillor A. Easson was in attendance and addressed the Committee with concerns 
regarding the conduct of Members at the SACRE Committee, particularly following the meeting 
held on 9th June 2017.

Councillor Woodhouse referred to GDPR and advised that there had been enquiries from 
voluntary organisation.  She asked if there was some way to provide these organisations with 
access to information.  The Local Democracy Manager agreed to look into this further.

Councillor Dymock requested clarity on dealing with unpleasant or aggressive behaviours from 
certain members of the public.  Members agreed this to be significant matter, and were advised 
that WLGA have issued safety documents which would be distributed.  Personal safety training 
sessions are to be arranged.

3. To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 12th March 2018 

The minutes were approved and signed by the chair. 

4. Demonstration of Remote Working Security / Members IT issues 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held
on Monday, 23rd April, 2018 at 2.00 pm

The Digital Programme Coordinator presented members with a demonstration on the next steps 
in remote working.  Further changes will take place week commencing 14th May 2018, and 
further guidance will be issued closer to the time.

5. Process of democratic oversight of Evaluation 

The Head of Policy and Governance explained that Democratic Services Committee have a 
remit to review the adequacy of the arrangements in place to discharge democratic services 
functions.

In September 2017 the Council report template was amended to include a section on 
evaluation, in response to feedback received from Wales Audit Office.  It was explained that 
presently Democratic Services colleagues, alongside Business Support Officers have started to 
keep a log of the decisions going through and those decisions when the evaluation is to come 
through.  It was proposed that those reports should be made available to the meeting that made 
the initial decision, and that Democratic Services Committee Members have access to a log of 
the decisions made that require an evaluation.  This would enable us to keep an overview of 
that log in terms of forming a view of the effectiveness of decision making arrangements.  
Before a firm proposal was to be put in place Members’ opinions were welcome.

Members commented on what was considered a sensible proposal, recognising the importance 
of being able to reflect on whether decisions made have been effective.

6. Summary reports and Future Generations Evaluation 

Following a discussion at Full Council the Head of Policy and Governance presented a verbal 
report on Future Generation Evaluations, and the suggested introduction of summary reports.  
He questioned if officers are providing Members enough information to get a sense of what is 
going on around the organisation?

Members recognised that a brief upfront summary would be useful, and lead to greater clarity.

An officer panel is in place to look at after the event quality assurance, and to ensure mitigating 
proposals are in place rather than being an afterthought.

Training for officers around report writing, and for members around challenging is necessary.

The Head of Policy and Governance welcomed comments from Members away from the 
meeting environment.

 

7. Scrutiny Forward Work Plan 

We received the Scrutiny Forward Workplan for information.

Members were made aware of an initial officer meeting around City Deal which proposed to 
establish a formal joint overview and scrutiny committee of City Deal which would require a 
representative of this Council to sit on the committee.  This will be taken through the scrutiny 
process via Economy and Development Select, and then to Council.

Page 2



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held
on Monday, 23rd April, 2018 at 2.00 pm

8. Scrutiny Self-Evaluation 

The Scrutiny Manager presented the Scrutiny Self-Evaluation completed in November 2017 to 
ensure Members have an awareness of the findings of the report, specifically any issues 
identified which may relate to the responsibilities of this committee.

Following the presentation comments were welcomed.

A Member suggested an area of focus in relation to this Committee was public engagement in 
scrutiny and democracy, recognising we had previously discussed ways of getting the public 
involved. There was enthusiasm to find more ways to involve public engagement.  The Scrutiny 
Manager did not necessarily think that scrutiny meetings were the best forum for public 
engagement, but other ways of engagement should be considered.  

The Council Chamber in Usk, was not considered a good environment to encourage public 
engagement.

The Head of Policy and Democracy referred to the setting up of a working group, as previously 
discussed.

9. Engagement of the Democratic Services Committee around ADM Management 
Agreement 

Item deferred.

10. Coordinating Role 

We understood coordination had been covered through previous items.

Automation is a future focus, we agreed to invite the Chair of Economy and Development Select 
to the next meeting.

11. Council and Cabinet Work Plan 

We noted the Council and Cabinet Workplan.

12. To note the date of next meeting as 4th June 2018 at 14:00pm 

We noted the date of the next meeting.

The meeting ended at 4:20pm 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



1

SUBJECT: Local Government Reform
MEETING: Democratic Services Committee
DATE: 4th June 2018
DIVISIONS/WARDS AFFECTED:  All

1 PURPOSE

1.1 To provide the committee with the opportunity to debate the Welsh Government’s 
Green Paper ‘‘Strengthening Local Government: Delivering for People’

1.2 To seek views of members on a draft response to be submitted on behalf of the 
council as there is no opportunity for a full council debate prior to the consultation 
closing on 12th June.

2 BACKGROUND

2.1 The Welsh Government published the ‘Delivering for People: Strengthening
Local Government’ Green Paper on 20th March 2018. The consultation closes on
12th June.

2.2 This is the latest in a series of papers on local government reform that have been 
developed.  The Welsh Government has actively explored different variants of local 
government reform since 2004.  Successive positions have been predicated on the 
proposition that the structure of local government in Wales is not sustainable.

2.3 A merger programme was rejected by the Welsh Government following the 2016 
Assembly elections and there then followed an assurance that there would no 
structural change for a decade while councils pursued a regional approach perhaps 
best encapsulated by the ten council City Deal.

2.4 The leader responded to a question on this issue at Council in April.  With no time for 
a full council debate it was subsequently suggested, and agreed with the chair, that 
Democratic Services Committee host a debate on the issue to which all members 
would be invited.

3 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 Members are invited to consider the draft response attached as appendix one and 
suggest additions or deletions where consensus can be reached.  This is positioned 
as a discussion piece to shape discussion.

3.2 Subject to amendments agreed during the meeting, to approve a draft response to the 
consultation be submitted on behalf of the council by the deadline and that this be 
endorsed by council and opened for further debate, if deemed necessary, at the next 
council meeting after the deadline.

4 KEY ISSUES

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



2

4.1 The Green Paper calls for stronger, larger, more powerful local authorities and 
proposes merging the current 22 local authorities into 10 new authorities.  This would 
see Monmouthshire merge with Torfaen and Blaenau Gwent.  The paper proposed 
three options based on this footprint.  These are:

 Option 1 - Voluntary mergers
 Option 2 – A phased approach with early adopters merging first followed by 

other authorities by 2026
 Option 3 – A single comprehensive merger programme by 2022.

4.2 The options are broadly a return to the Welsh Government’s proposals from 2015-16 
and a change in direction to the regional agenda which had been put forward by the 
previous Cabinet Secretary.  These were widely supported being progressed by 
Monmouthshire along with other councils. 

4.3 The Cabinet Secretary for Local Government outlined his proposed reforms at the 
WLGA Council in March. At that time leaders overwhelmingly rejected the approach to 
mergers and questioned the rationale for reform which was identified in lacking in 
evidence and costings.

4.4 A draft response is appended to this report.  It does not follow or respond to every 
question posed within the consultation.  It is proposed that only those points on which 
there is clear agreement amongst members be included within the council’s response.  
Individual members or groups who wish to put forward additional detail may do so 
within individual or group responses to the consultation.  A full list of consultation 
questions posed by Welsh Government is included as appendix 2.

4. REASONS

4.1 To ensure that the voice of Monmouthshire’s elected councillors is heard within the 
debate on local government reform.

5 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

5.1 None at this stage

6. FUTURE GENERATIONS ASSESSEMENT INCLUDING SUSTAINABLE 
DEVELOPMENT AND EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS:

6.1 This report does not propose any change in policy or service and so no assessment 
has been completed. 

7. SAFEGUARDING AND CORPORATE PARENTING IMPLICATIONS

None

8. BACKGROUND PAPERS

Green Paper - Strengthening Local Government: Delivering for People
https://beta.gov.wales/sites/default/files/consultations/2018-03/180320-strengthening-
local-government-consultation-v1.pdf 

Page 6

https://beta.gov.wales/sites/default/files/consultations/2018-03/180320-strengthening-local-government-consultation-v1.pdf
https://beta.gov.wales/sites/default/files/consultations/2018-03/180320-strengthening-local-government-consultation-v1.pdf


3

9. AUTHOR

Matthew Gatehouse, Head of Policy and Governance
01633 644397 / 0778 555 6727
matthewgatehouse@monmouthshire.gov.uk

Page 7



4

Appendix 1

Our Response

We have chosen not to respond to your specific questions. We have determined the areas in 
the Green Paper that we believe require our input and have included reference to paragraph 
numbering where appropriate.

The Case for Change (Chapter 2)

There has been much that is positive the papers that have been put forward by Welsh 
Government over the future of local government in Wales in recent year. We welcome the 
Cabinet Secretary’s call for more powers and greater flexibilities for local authorities. 
However the Green Paper lacks sufficient detail on what these might be. 

Pursuing mergers now would create new organisations setting back the progress that has 
been on regionalisation where we have been making great strides.  At the forefront of our 
concern is moving forward with Cardiff Capital Region City Deal.  There is no guarantee that 
the new organisations would sign up for the deal which would jeopardise up to £4B in 
investment and the significant progress that is being made such as the investment in an 
industry-leading c
[...]
ers raised that are beyond our remit but these are included as 

matters for Welsh Government to consider.   

  

Redundancy/parachute payments: a number of councillors raised what they considered an 

inequity of treatment when they lose their seats or stand down compared with Members of 

Parliament or Members of the National Assembly.  

  

Page 23



6  

  

The position of local authority employees who wish to stand for election for their council: 

They have to resign when they put their name forward whereas this does not apply to 

elections for the Assembly or Parliament.  

  

Member Abuse: Several members raised concerns about the level of abuse that they were 

subjected to. There have been a number of serious incidents which are matters for the 

police but it seems that social media is also a factor in the ability for individuals to attack 

members if they believe that they have failed to respond positively to complaints/issues. 

The members who raised this believe that some form of protection and training in security 

measures should be provided without cost to themselves.  

  

  

John Bader  

Chair of the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales December 

2017  

Page 24



1

SUBJECT: Public Involvement in Democracy: Working Group Update
MEETING: Democratic Services Committee
DATE: 4th June 2018
DIVISIONS/WARDS AFFECTED:  All

1 PURPOSE

1.1 To provide the committee with an update on the work of the working-group tasked with 
considering public involvement in local democracy.

2 BACKGROUND

2.1 The Committee has previously begun to explore how the authority can engage the 
public more meaningfully in the democratic process, creating opportunities to engage 
with the authority in new ways, work collaboratively and involve people in building 
sustainable and resilient communities.  This is part of a broader desire to understand 
new perspectives and ideas in democratic development. 

2.2 The Committee have received papers titled ‘New Directions in Democracy’, ‘Issues 
emerging from Public Engagement’ and the ‘Monmouthshire Made Open Platform’.  

2.3 Several members of the committee agreed to form a working group to consider how 
these recommendations could be taken forward.

3 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 That minutes and action lists for all council meetings be placed at the close of the 
agenda rather than the beginning, in conjunction with forward work programming.

3.2 That the Democratic Services Committee agrees to broaden its role to promote 
democracy and public involvement through;

 Overseeing a new element of the council’s website that will pilot a new 
approach to public engagement

 Taking ownership of a forward plan of topics that will be discussed in the 
next six/nine/twelve months which are likely to be of interest to the public.  

3.3 That subject to agreeing 3.2, the Democratic Services Committee identifies a number 
of issues drawn from appendix 1 that could be used to test the new approach.

4 KEY ISSUES

4.1 Local government has a key role in helping communities to define the futures to which 
they aspire and helping the public to understand how decisions are made and also 

Page 25

Agenda Item 9



2

how they can participate in the democratic process.  Monmouthshire has a huge 
amount of social capital but only 21% of people feel they can influence local decisions.

4.2 Our current arrangements are felt to be ineffective in engaging people in democracy.  
Whilst there are some simple things we can take forward such as tabling routine 
business (agreeing minutes and future actions) towards the close of the meeting, there 
is a need for more fundamental change in how we attract the public in debating major 
issues.  The fifteen minute public open forum provides an opportunity for the public to 
offer a view on the agenda subject matter or to suggest items for future scrutiny.  
However, it cannot serve as the only mechanism to engage people in democratic 
debate. The sub-group identified the need to proactively targeting of people to obtain 
their views and to and encourage participation.

4.3 The group is seeking to improve the information put into the public realm by highlighting 
forthcoming items that will be of greatest interest to the public or where involvement 
should be encouraged to ensure community views are reflected.  This could be 
achieved by providing a simple list of topics that will be discussed in the next 
six/nine/twelve months which are likely to be of interest to the public.  It will necessitate 
closer working between Democratic Services Officers and Business Support Teams to 
ensure an understanding of the issues emerging from directorate management teams. 
It is proposed that the Democratic Services Committee oversees this new part of the 
website, expanding its role from its statutory remit to one of promoting democracy and 
public involvement, hence in line with the coordinating role that it has agreed to lead 
on following the disbanding of the Coordinating Board.  The Democratic Services 
Committee would play a key role in overseeing that decisions taken are informed by 
appropriate levels of involvement and that the public are informed of opportunities to 
have their say on major issues.

4.4 The new section of the website will clearly signpost the public how to get involved – for 
example, topics could be placed on the Made Open platform to invite input or policy 
issues or key decisions may be scheduled for public meetings, with local issues being 
directed to the Area Committees.  The website would need to reflect outcomes, for 
example, feedback/results of the consultation.  The working group also recommended 
capitalising on the high number of users of the ‘My Monmouthshire App’ to highlight 
these opportunities to the community (within the confines of the General data 
Protection Regulations).  

4.5 The Democratic Services Committee would need to consider when and how people 
should be involved, differentiating issues where the public has expertise and 
experience from ones where specialised knowledge is needed to make decisions.  
There would be a need for the committee to think carefully about topics and make a 
distinction between those where engagement is practical and pragmatic and those 
where there may be polarised/strongly held views that would be unlikely to inform an 
evidence-led debate.

4.6 Reducing budgets in the years to come will inevitably mean the council will take harder 
and potentially more contentious decisions.  Earlier involvement and better evaluations 
will increase the public’s understanding and ownership of the proposals developed and 
the decisions made, reducing dissatisfaction and minimising the risk of challenge 
through a lack of engagement.  Most importantly, it will create greater opportunities to 
harness the social capital and knowledge within our communities in order to shape 
better solutions to the challenges that public services will face in the years ahead.

4.7 The approval of a Corporate Plan setting out an ambitious programme of work means 
that members and officers have clarity on the areas that the organisation will be 

Page 26



3

focusing on over the next four-and-a-half years.  It also includes some specific 
references to how this will be done which are central to the work of the Democratic 
Services Committee, such as: 

 Strengthening decision making and accountability; 
 Re-shaping our governance arrangements (including more detailed options 

appraisals); 
 Identifying ways to increase public involvement in local democracy and scrutiny 

to enhance local decision-making 
 Ensuring meaningful community engagement, extending the reach of the 

‘Monmouthshire Made Open’ platform

  A list of potential topics that could be used to pilot this new way of working is included 
as appendix 1 for the committee’s consideration.

4.8 These proposals represent a small step of the ‘ladder of participation’.  Any move 
towards a more participatory form of democracy may not be welcomed by all members 
and consideration will need to be given to a full council discussion at some stage. 

5. REASONS

4.1 To create opportunities to work more collaboratively with communities to understand 
the issues that matter and work in new ways with people to develop solutions and 
promote engagement in local democratic processes.

5 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

5.1 None at this stage

6. FUTURE GENERATIONS ASSESSEMENT INCLUDING SUSTAINABLE 
DEVELOPMENT AND EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS:

6.1 This report does not propose any change in policy or service and so no assessment 
has been completed. 

7. SAFEGUARDING AND CORPORATE PARENTING IMPLICATIONS

None

8. BACKGROUND PAPERS

None 

9. AUTHORS

Hazel Ilett, Scrutiny Manager
01633 644233 / 07816 175 62
Hazelilett@monmouthshire.gov.uk

Matthew Gatehouse, Head of Policy and Governance
01633 644397 / 0778 555 6727
matthewgatehouse@monmouthshire.gov.uk

Page 27



4

Appendix 1

What we could focus on as a test case

a. Top Ten Issues reported through app, hubs and contact centre (numbers in brackets 
show interactions during the 6 months to 23/10/17)

 Council Tax (2,926)
 Register for waste collection (1,736)
 Replacement waste bags (1,519)
 Highways, roads and transport (1,244)
 Missed Bins (1054)
 Replacement waste permits (625)
 Grass-Routes Bus cancellation (583)
 Fly-tipping (325)
 Trees and hedges (275)
 Foodbank Voucher (264)

b. Emerging from Well-being Assessment (for a full list see pages 30-31 of the well-
being assessment)

 Low wages and high property prices (wages for local jobs are below the Wales 
average, property prices are above the UK average making it hard for families to live 
and work here)

 Limited public transport and impact of car journeys on air pollution (journey times on 
public from rural Monmouthshire to nearest facilities can average over 2 hours, we 
have high levels of out-commuting and pollution from private cars)

 Reducing physical ac
[...]
 exemptions  Chris Robinson 10/04/18

ICMD 13/06/18 Children with Disability - Hierachy Update  Claire Robins 05/03/18

Cabinet 06/06/18 Twr Mihangel Section 106 Funding  Mike Moran 18/05/18

P
age 51



Cabinet 06/06/18 Section 106 Off-Site Play Contributions  Mike Moran 18/05/18

Cabinet 06/06/18 ADM Update  Tracey Thomas 18/05/18

Cabinet 06/06/18 Proposed 25 year lease of Former Park Primary , Abergavenny, to 
Abergavenny Community Trust

 Nicola Howells 15/05/18

Cabinet 06/06/18 Council Response to the LGR Green Paper  Matt Gatehouse 14/05/18

Cabinet 06/06/18 Revenue and Capital Monitoring 2017/18 Outturn Forecast Statement To provide 
Members 
with 
information 
on the 
outturn 
position of 
the Authority 
for the 
2017/18 year.

Mark Howcroft 17/04/18

Cabinet 06/06/18 Welsh Church Fund Working Group The purpose 
of this 
combined 
report is to 
make 
recommendat
ions to 
Cabinet on 
the Schedule 
of 
Applications 
2018/19, 
meeting 1 

Dave Jarrett 17/04/18

P
age 52



held on 19th 
April and 
meeting 2 
held on 10th 
May 2018

Cabinet 06/06/18 The delivery of budget savings for 2018/19. To provide 
Cabinet with a 
level of 
comfort and 
reassurance 
around the 
delivery of 
Budget 
savings for 
2108/19

Peter Davies 15/04/18

Cabinet 06/06/18 Corporate Parenting Strategy  Jane Rodgers 22/03/18

Cabinet 06/06/18 Welsh Language Monitoring Report Moved to 
Strong 
Communities 
Select

Alan Burkitt  

Cabinet 06/06/18 Kerbcraft Update DEFERRED 
from May

  

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd April 2018
	Minutes

	5 Council response to WG Consultation - 'Strengthening Local Government, Delivery for People' - ALL MEMBERS WELCOME
	7 Independent Remuneration Panel Report Update
	9 Update from sub-group
	12a Scrutiny Forward Work Plan
	12b Council and Cabinet Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held
on Monday, 4th June, 2018 at 2.00 pm

 

PRESENT: County Councillor D. Evans (Chairman)
County Councillor T.Thomas (Vice Chairman)

County Councillors: D. Dovey, L.Dymock, M.Groucutt, J.Treharne 
and S. Woodhouse

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

John Pearson Local Democracy Manager
Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer
Matthew Gatehouse Head of Policy and Governance
Marie Bartlett Finance Manager

APOLOGIES:

Councillors F. Taylor and J.Watkins

1. Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

We noted the Council appointment of County Councillor D. Evans as Chair.

We appointed County Councillor T. Thomas as Vice Chair. 

2. Public Open Forum 

There were no matters for the public open forum.

3. To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd April 2018 

The minutes of the meeting held on 23rd April 2018 were approved and signed buy the Chair.

4. Council response to WG Consultation - 'Strengthening Local Government, Delivery 
for People' - ALL MEMBERS WELCOME 

The Head of Policy and Governance presented a report to provide the committee with the 
opportunity to debate the Welsh Government’s Green Paper ‘‘Strengthening Local Government: 
Delivering for People’.  Member’s views were sought on the draft response to be submitted on 
behalf of the Council as there is no opportunity for a full Council debate prior to the consultation 
closing on 12th June.

Members presented differing views on the response and recommended that there were not 
enough Members present for a consensus to be reached. 

The officer agreed to contact Welsh Government to request an extension on the consultation 
deadline.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held
on Monday, 4th June, 2018 at 2.00 pm

It was noted the report would be presented to Cabinet on 6th June 2018.

5. Engagement of the Democratic Services Committee around the Alternative Delivery 
Model Management Agreement 

Members were presented with a report to provide an update on the Alternative Delivery 
Model Management Agreement and to ensure they understand and are able to engage 
and review the democratic process in relation to the future delivery of sustainable 
Tourism, Leisure, Culture and Youth (TLCY) services in Monmouthshire.

Councillor Groucutt stated on behalf of the wider Labour movement in Monmouthshire 
that they remain opposed to the model.

Clarity was sought around the timetable and we heard that there would be 3 drop in 
sessions rather than a seminar.  It was asked that one of these sessions be held at 
Magor.

Members resolved to agree the recommendations in the report:

Members are invited to consider the draft response attached as appendix one and 
suggest additions or deletions where consensus can be reached. 

Subject to amendments agreed during the meeting, to approve a draft response to the 
consultation be submitted on behalf of the Council by the deadline and that this be 
endorsed by Council and opened for further debate, if deemed necessary, at the next 
Council meeting after the deadline.

6. Independent Remuneration Panel Report Update 

Noted.

7. Coordination: 

Coordination covered under Item 10

8. Automation 

The Committee welcomed the Chair of Economy and Development Select to discuss a current 
workstream around automation, and where that could sit under the remit of Democratic Services 
Committee.

Members of E&D Select have taken a pro-active lead on areas such as procurement, cross-
border working, Future Monmouthshire and were starting to look at automation as an area for 
scrutiny.  The Committee were thinking how new technology could improve efficiency and 
service retention, and ensure service improvement.  

It was suggested that certain workstreams could be distributed to other Select Committees.

The Head of Policy and Governance recognised the broadness of the subject and highlighted 
areas for the scrutiny committees.  He added that at present it is unclear where this would sit 
under the coordinating role of Democratic Services Committee.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held
on Monday, 4th June, 2018 at 2.00 pm

It was recommended that the Chair discuss further with Select Chairs, and items for decision 
would be brought forward as and when.

9. Other items coming forward 

None.

10. Update from sub-group 

The Head of Policy and Governance presented an update on the work of the working-group 
tasked with considering public involvement in local democracy. 

A Member questioned how areas, or people, would be identified.  The Scrutiny Manager stated 
that the sub group was at early stages, but one idea is how do members of the public feed into 
major decisions made by the Council.  It was thought that the public open forum at meetings 
could be better utilised.  The sub group has been established to identify ways to bring public 
voice into decision making. 

Members recognised the need to identify the small changes to promote engagement, and 
amendments to the website would be a good start.

Councillor Dovey referred to the success of the Strategic Transport Group, where people with 
interest were well engaged.

A Member stated that a leaflet drop is a good way to engage with constituents.

The Committee resolved to agree the recommendations:

That minutes and action lists for all council meetings be placed at the close of the 
agenda rather than the beginning, in conjunction with forward work programming.

That the Democratic Services Committee agrees to broaden its role to promote 
democracy and public involvement through:

 overseeing a new element of the council’s website that will pilot a new approach 
to public engagement.

 taking ownership of a forward plan of topics that will be discussed in the next 
six/nine/twelve months which are likely to be of interest to the public.

That subject to agreeing 3.2, the Democratic Services Committee identifies a number of 
issues drawn from appendix 1 that could be used to test the new approach.

11. Timing of future AGM 

The Chair opened discussion around the timing of the Council’s AGM meeting.  Rather than the 
meeting be held at 5pm, with deferred items on a later date at 2pm, he suggested that the AGM 
commence at 12noon, with a break and buffet for guests, to be followed by the deferred items 
meeting at 2pm.  Thus reducing the amount of claimed expenses.

It was agreed this be put as a motion to Council.

12. County Hall, car park issues 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held
on Monday, 4th June, 2018 at 2.00 pm

Members agreed that a review of the efficiency of the car park barrier be conducted.

13. To note the forward workplans 

Noted.

16. Confirm the date of next meeting as 16th July 2018 

Noted.

The meeting ended at 16:20 


